Realized loss on discontinued operations  281 – 281   – 281
Unrealized loss on investments  (1,206)  –  (1,206)   –  (1,206)

Total other comprehensive loss  $ (5,706)  $ 2  $ (5,704)  $ (2,081)  $ (7,785)

Per share data

Basic and diluted loss per share – continuing
operations  $ (0.26) $ 0.00 $ (0.15)  $ (0.00) $ (0.08)
Basic and diluted loss per share – discontinued
operations  (0.09)  –  (0.05)   –  (0.02)

Basic and diluted loss per share  $ (0.35) $ 0.00 $ (0.20)  $ (0.00) $ (0.10)

Weighted average number of Common shares
outstanding  13,894,355 10,000,000 23,894,355   45,836,173 69,730,528

 20

Page 21 of 102Submission Proof - D:\Dropbox (SEC Compliance)\2016 OPERATIONS\2016 EDGAR\07_July\MG...

7/8/2016file://D:\Dropbox (SEC Compliance)\2016 OPERATIONS\2016 EDGAR\07_July\MGT Capital Investme...

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as March 31, 2016

  MGT   D–Vasive Consolidated  Pro–forma
  As of   As of As of Pro–forma  As of
  March 31, 2016   March 31, 2016 March 31, 2016 adjustments  March 31, 2016
  (unaudited)   (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)   (unaudited)

Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 189  $ 1 $ 190 2,427(1)(4)(6)  $ 2,617
Prepaid expenses and other current
assets   3   2 5  –  5
Investments available for sale   880   – 880 (487) (8)  393
Notes receivable   640   –  640  –   640

Total current assets   1,712   3 1,715 1,940  3,655

Non–current assets

Restricted cash   –   – – –   –
Property, plant and equipment, at
cost, net   30   2 32 (5) (8)  27
Intangible assets   673   – 673 (673)(8)  –
Goodwill   1,496   – 1,496 (1,496)(8)  –
Notes receivable, net   30   – 30 –   30
Investments, at cost   1,380   –  1,380  –   1,380

Total assets  $ 5,321  $ 5  $ 5,326  $ (234)  $ 5,092

Liabilities and equity
Current liabilities

Accounts payable  $ 122  $ – $ 122 –  $ 122
Accrued expenses   37   – 37  –  37

Notes payable   –   – – –(1)(3)  –
Other payables   12   –  12  –  12

Total current liabilities   171   – 171 –  171

Commitments and contingencies

Undesignated preferred shares –
8,583,840 authorized; par value
$0.001; 0 shares issued and
outstanding   –   – – –   –

Equity
Preferred shares – 1,000,000
authorized; par value $0.001; 0
shares issued and outstanding   –   – – –   –
Common shares – 10,000,000
authorized; par value $0.001;
10,000,000 issued and outstanding;
(69,730,528 pro forma)   18   10 28 42 (2)(3)(5)(6)  70
Additional paid–in capital   311,207   (10) 311,197 (305,444) (2)(3)(5)(6)(7)(8)  5,753
Accumulated other comprehensive
loss   (776)   – (776) 776(7)  –
Retained earnings (deficit)   (305,281)   5 (305,276) 304,374(2)(4)(5)(7)  (902)

Non–controlling interest   (18)   –  (18)  18(7)  –
Total equity   5,150   5  5,155  (234)  4,921

Total liabilities and equity   5,321   5 5,326 (234)  5,092

 21

Page 22 of 102Submission Proof - D:\Dropbox (SEC Compliance)\2016 OPERATIONS\2016 EDGAR\07_July\MG...

7/8/2016file://D:\Dropbox (SEC Compliance)\2016 OPERATIONS\2016 EDGAR\07_July\MGT Capital Investme...

Notes to unaudited pro–forma financial statements

Basis of Presentation

The following unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements of MGT Capital Investments, Inc., (the “Company”) and D-

Vasive, Inc. (“D-Vasive”) are provided to assist you in your analysis of the financial aspects of the proposed consolidated entity on a non-
generally accepted accounting principle basis.